INR Millions

   Annual Report 2016-17 | 149

Notes to Financial Statements
D	 Valuation process and technique used to determine fair value:
Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

a	 The use of quoted market prices for similar instruments.

b	 Fair value of Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture has been determined considering the estimated exercise

price and value of the underlying entity. The valuation has been derived using the Present Value technique under Income Approach. The

valuation includes significant unobservable inputs like Weighted Average Cost of Capital [WACC], revenue forecast, etc.

Significant unobservable inputs:
Budgeted Sales growth rate: 9% - 24% per annum

Weighted Average Cost of Capital: 15.5% per annum

For recurring fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs [Level 3], the effect of the measurement on profit or loss or

other comprehensive income for the period is provided below:

Sensitivity analysis for valuation of Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture:

a	 Sensitivity in value for 50 basis points change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital [WACC]-

As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

-0.50% +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50% +0.50%

Impact on value of the contract  39  (39)  50  (50)  55  (55)

b 	 Sensitivity in the value for 200 basis points change in Revenue -
As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

-2.00% +2.00% -2.00% +2.00% -2.00% +2.00%

Impacton value of the contract  (63)  63  (58)  58  (50)  50

INR Millions

Financial Reports

150 | Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

As at March 31, 2017
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Total

Financial assets:
Investments:

Equity instruments [other than investment in Equity of

Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures]

 616  616

Preference shares  189  189

Non Current Loans  14,271  14,271
Non Current Other Financial Assets  152  152

[other than Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV]

Trade receivables  9,290  9,290
Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV  2,090  2,090
Cash and Cash Equivalents  168  168
Current Loans   371  371
Other Current Financial Assets  1  1

Total  2,090  616  24,442  27,148

Note: 44 - Financial Risk Management:

A	 Financial instruments by category: INR Millions

As at March 31, 2017
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Total

Financial liabilities:
Borrowings [including current maturities and interest accrued

but not due]

 29,409  29,409

Trade payables  11,129  11,129
Non Current Other Financial Liabilities  82  82
Other Current Financial Liabilities  1,282  1,282

Total  -   -   41,902  41,902

Notes to Financial Statements

   Annual Report 2016-17 | 151

Notes to Financial Statements
Note: 44 - Financial Risk Management - Continued:	 INR Millions

As at March 31, 2016
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Total

Financial assets:
Investments:

Equity instruments [other than investment in Equity of

Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures]

 478  478

Preference shares  168  168

Mutual funds  1,001  1,001
Government Securities  8  8

Non Current Loans  9,219  9,219
Non Current Other Financial Assets  295  295

[other than Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV]

Trade receivables  17,073  17,073
Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV  1,523  1,523
Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,637  1,637
Current Loans  190  190
Other Current Financial Assets  57  57

Total  2,524  478  28,647  31,649
Financial liabilities:

Borrowings [including current maturities and interest accrued

but not due]

 12,232  12,232

Trade payables  8,999  8,999
Non Current Other Financial Liabilities  139  139
Other Current Financial Liabilities  1,283  1,283

Total  -   -   22,653  22,653

Financial Reports

152 | Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements
Note: 44 - Financial Risk Management- Continued:	 INR Millions

As at April 1, 2015
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Total

Financial assets:
Investments:

Equity instruments [other than investment in Equity of

Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures]

 700  700

Preference shares  150  150

Mutual funds  1,201  1,201
Government Securities  7  7

Non Current Loans  2,797  2,797
Non Current Other Financial Assets  282  282

[other than Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV]

Trade receivables  10,591  10,591
Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV  1,267  1,267
Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,294  1,294
Current Loans  3,519  3,519
Other Current Financial Assets  56  56

Total  2,468  700  18,696  21,864
Financial liabilities:

Borrowings [including current maturities and interest accrued

but not due]

 14,502  14,502

Trade payables  6,829  6,829
Non Current Other Financial Liabilities  123  123
Other Current Financial Liabilities  946  946

Total  -   -   22,400  22,400

B	 Risk Management:
	 The Company’s activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is

exposed to and how the entity manages the risk and the related impact in the financial statements.

	 The Company’s risk management is done in close co-ordination with the board of directors and focuses on actively securing the

Company’s short, medium and long-term cash flows by minimizing the exposure to volatile financial markets. Long-term financial

investments are managed to generate lasting returns. The Company does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for

[…]

investments in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

Note: 44-Financial Risk Management:-Continued:

Movement in Rate As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

Interest rates +0.50%  (96)  (40)

Interest rates -0.50%  96  40

		  Sensitivity *:
		  Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates:

INR Millions

INR Millions

* Holding all other variables constant

Financial Reports

156 | Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

Notes to Financial Statements
Note: 44-Financial Risk Management:-Continued:
	 e	 Price risk:

		  Exposure:
		  The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual fund held by the Company and classified in

	 the balance sheet at fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively. To manage its price risk arising

	 from investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is

	 done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

		  Sensitivity *:
		  The table below summarises the impact of increases / decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the

	 period.

Movement in
Rate

As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016
Impact
on PAT

Impact on
Other Equity

Impact
on PAT

Impact on
Other Equity

Equity Instruments [Quoted]:

Increase +10.00%  61  47

Decrease -10.00%  (61)  (47)

Mutual Funds [Quoted]:

Increase +2.00%  -   20

Decrease -2.00%  -   (20)

Type of hedged risk Carrying amount of hedging
instrument (USD Millions)

Carrying amount of hedging
instrument

(INR Millions)

Maturity
Date

Hedge Ratio Balance
sheet

classification

Changes in
fair value

relating to
hedged riskAssets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Fair Value Hedge:

Hedging instrument: Certain Foreign
currency borrowings

88  5,709 Range -
Within 6
months

1.1

Borrowings 228

Hedged item: Certain foreign currency
receivables

88 5,709 Range -
Within 6
months

Trade
receivables

228

Type of hedged risk Carrying amount of hedging
instrument (USD Millions)